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DEPARTMENT OF Tf{ANSPORTATION 
BOARD FOR CORRECTION OF MILITARY RECORDS 

Application for Correction of 
Coast Guard Record of: 

FINAL DECISION 

BCMR Docket 
No. 1999-014 

This is a proceeding under _the provisions of ~ection, 1552 ·of title 10 ·and section ··· 
. 425 _of title 14, United States Code. It was docketed on October 26, 1998, upon the 
BCMR's receipt of the applicant's complete application for correction of his military 
record. 

This final decision, dated September 23, 1999, is signed by the three duly 
appointed members who were designated to serve as the Board in this case. 

The applicant, a radioman first cl~ss (RD1; pay grade E-6), asked the Board to 
correct his record by canceling his four-year reenlistment contract signed on March 27, 
1997 and by replacing it with a two-year extension agreement. 

The applicant reenlisted on July 16, 1998 (two days before his tenth-year 
anniversary date) for six years so that he would be eligible for an selective reenlistment 
bonus (SRB) (less previously obligated service), in accordance with ALDIST 046/98. 
The correction requested by the applicant would reduce the amount of obligated service 
that was deducted from the Zone B SRB that he received as a result of his reenlistment 
for six years on July 16, 1998. 

The applicant enlisted in the Coast Guard for four years active duty on July 18, 
1988. He reenlisted for four years, on June 30, 1992. He extended his enlistment for 
nine months, on March 1, 1996. On March 27, 1997, he reenlisted for four years. He 
reenlisted for six years on July 16, 1998, two days prior to his tenth-year active duty 
anniversary date, for the purpose of obtaining a Zone B SRB. 

EXCERPTS FROM THE RECORD AND SUBMISSIONS 

On May 10, 1998, the applicant was counseled on his eligibility for an SRB prior 
to his tenth year active duty anniversary date. He reenlisted two days prior to his tenth 
year anniversary date for an SRB (minus any previously obligated service) . He stated 
that he is not challenging this fact. He contended, however," that if he had been 
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properly counseled prior to his previous reenlistmentr in 1997, he would have elected to 
extend his current enlistment for two years rather than reenlisting for four years. He 

·alleged that by reenlisting for four years, in 1997, rather than by extending for two 
years, 32 months ~ere deducted from his Zone B SRB payment. 

The applicant described the events surrounding his 1997 four-year reenlistment, 
as follows: 

On or about 20 March 1997, a week prior to my expiration of enlistment, I 
approached my unit yeoman concerning my reenlistment paperwork. ! 
was not approached or counseled by my yeoman at all prior to this time. I 
asked my" unit yeoman what needed to be done. The yeoman handed me· 
a reenlistment worksheet and said "here, fill this out and return it to me. 
If you have questions, let me know." I filled out the worksheet and 
elected to· reenlist for four years. I handed the completed form back to the 
yeoman and wa~ asked who I wanted to have as my"reenlistment officer. + 
gave the yeoman a name and. went back to work. After two days, I 
decided to ~pproach the yeoman again to follow up on my reenlistment 
paperwork. After all, my expiration was only a couple of days away. The 
yeoman replied that it would be ready on the day of my reenlishnent. 
Three days later I went back to the yeoman, received my reenlistment 
contract and reenlisted. 

The applicant argued that the SRB instruction states that ''members coming up 
on their end of enlistment should carefully consider ramifications that an extension or 
reenlistment will have on future entitlements to SRB." He alleged that he was not 
afforded the opportunity to review the contents of this instruction until May 10, 1998. 

In addition to the above statement, the applicant argued that another provision 
of the SRB instruction states that "it is a WRITTEN AGREEMENT that all personnel 
with 14 years or less active service who reenlist or extend, however brief, shall be 
counseled on the SRB program. They shall sign a page 7 service record entry, outlining 
the effect that particular action has on their SRB entitlement. If necessary, Commanding 
Officers shall elaborate in the page 7 entry to solve specific cases of questionable SRB 
eligibility." The applicant stated that he does not recall signing a page 7 entry prior to 
his 1997 reenlistment. 

There are no page 7 entries showing that the applicant was counseled about any 
SRB eligibility during his 10 year career except for the counseling he received ·on May 
10, 1998, regarding his tenth-year anniversary date. There is, however, on the extension 
agreement signed by the_ applicant, on March 1, 1996, an acknowledgement that the 
applicant "understand[s] the effect [his} extension/reextension will have upon [his] 
current and future SRB eligibility." He further acknowledged tnat "[he had been] 
given the chance to review COMDTINST 7220.33 (series) concerning [his] eligibility for 
SRB and have had all [his] questions answered" 
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The applicant submitted a statement from his commanding officer (CO) 
recommending favorable consideration of the applicant's request for relief. He stated 
that as a result of the alleged administrative error with respect to the Coast Guard's 
failure to counsel the applicant iri 1997, the applicant will lose approximately $3,500.00 
of SRB pay. The CO offered his opinion that the applicant has substantiated just cause 
and sufficient documentation to have the enlistment contract he signed in March 1997 
declared null and void. 

Views of the Coast Guard 

. ·· .... ·.· QnJulj,'·19,.199~, th~ I?oard re,d_eived an advi.sory ppiniorifrnm theChief.f:o.unsel 
of tl1e Co.ast G1;:tard. Jie reconunenderl. thattlwBoard dery relief to the applicanf · .·. 

•·••.•~µdc[&!le4«t•fitti~ft~t~tfJj:tt&i~lftJ~!Wtlt.i!dtjl:1eJf1.t¾~%1f{f \ 
•.·.···.i .•• ·. .·.·.··•·contrad':and. when.he ieceiVed the riolice {)11 'his ·t¢ave· ~nd..EarriuigSta,terne:ri t .. that}'':?IfB• ·•·.· .. 

COUNSELING [WAS] REQUIRED WITHIN 3 MONTHS OF 6TH, 10TH, OR 14TH AD BASE 
DATE. SEE YOUR UNIT ADMIN OFFICE FOR A PAGE 7 ENTRY." The Chief Counsel 

·1 1 ™ contended that as the Boarcl deC'.ided in Pocket No. 1998::0t.1:9; the ·sRB C'.ot1nseif\g a 

. ·· :·' . .. . . . wemberreceived Vl}len .~xt~din.g, may, .1,1µdE!r ('.ertain drc;µm~taµces, serve tq (MlfilJ..t~e, 
... ·• ... ···•··.·•··· ...• ~.oas{Gu~rd1s cl11ty to pi-oyideJ lllen:il:>er V{itll_-hbtice oJ.1:-iis/he:r>rightto i-f~rilist t>n. ·. 

· · · •· tl-l~irsJ~~h., t~rith, :oi-.fowteen.tI,. ye.ii clI111iy~rs~ry. /. . . . . 
. . . ···.•.·· ••.... The ·chief ··~ounsel 311egecltllat··.·the,.cl}ty fa·· counsel rne:bers.concernihgtheir··•·· 

an11iversary 51\B opportunities WpS a self~irnposed obligation. 1'herefore, he arguecl, the 
Board should d~fer lo theCo.ast Guar(i co11.cerning hgwit.rneet~ .that obligatio11, anclth.e. 
Coast Guard has determined that the obligation may be rnetby use of .the extension 
contracts and Leave and Earning Stateme11ts, as well ashy the Form CG-3307entry. 
Furthermore, the Chief Counsel argued that, because the SRB statute contains no coun­
seling requirement, the BCMR cannot "independently impose [such a requirement] on 

· the Coast Guard as itis within the discretion·of the Coast Guard to decide how to man­
age its wOrkforce policies."' · 

The Chief Counsel stated that in this case, the applicant was counseled of his 
eligibility to re-enlist on his 10-year service anniversary on May 10, 1998. The Chief 
Counsel further stated that the applicant received the opportunity to have all his 
questions answered on any aspect of the SRB program when he extended his 
enlistment, in 1996. The Chief Counsel also said that the applicant was also informed of 
this option via his LES three months prior to his 6-year anniversary date. The Chief 
Counsel argued that the Coast Guard has met its self-imposed policy to inform the 
applicant of his SRB reenlistment and extension options. 
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Applicant's Response to the Views of the Coast Guard 

On August 10, 1999, a copy of the views of the Coast Guard was sent to the 
applicant. The applicant was informed that he could respond to them, but no response 
was received from him. 

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS 

Endos11re (1) to COMPTINST 7220.33, Secticm z. 1 states as follows: "WRITTEN 
AGRE:EMENtS. · All personriei wJth.14 years qries~·c:1ctiye .. seryice who .reenlist .or .. 
extend fo:r any periqct ho-w-ever brtet shall he cpiinse\ed on the SRB 11rogr~rn.. They . 
sllaU sign a p~ge 7 f;ervic:e record entry,· enclosµrt(3 ), optli11.iµg tl-te effe.c:t thatJJartic\l\ar 

· ·. astior\ has 011. their ;p~13 eµtitlement; ;If ;iec.ess.:iry, ;gt:rrni:narttiing Qfficers ;sh*JLelctboraJe .. 
. . •··· ii\the;pct~e 7.:en.try Jo.G9ve~;§pydfiecasef;s>f 9§¢1it1onik·i~ •§1}13; ~li@lJility.'' < i 

·' E!lclo~ir•e••·(·i):··:S~ction· 3.b .. (3) ~··•-~ tates,.inper~i11~µt·:1%rt,··•·c1s·•;;f()Uo.ws·:· .•. •.••iiMegilJers·.w:£tll' 
exactly 10 years active duty on the date of reenlistment or operative date of exteJ::ision · ... 
will be entitled to the Zone B multiple in effect for their rating if they are otherwise 
1 .. 'bl " e1g1 e .. '., · . 

. . 0j~M 
with the normal expirahon of enlistment), for the pu:rpose 6f qualifying for a Zone A, B, 
or C SRB respectively." 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

The Board makes the following findings and conclusions on the basis of the 
applicant's submissions and military record, the Coast Guard's submission, and 
applicable law: 

1. The Board has jurisdiction concerning this matter pursuant to section 1552 of 
title 10, United States Code. The application was timely. 

2. As a result of receiving appropriate counseling within three months of his 10th 

year active duty anniversary, the applicant was permitted to reenlist for six years to 
obtain a Zone B SRB. In accordance with regulations, the 32 months of service 
remaining from his previous 1997 enlistment were deducted from the SRB. There was 
no counseling error with respect to the 1998 enlistment period, nor is the applicant 
claiming an error with respect to it. 

3. The applicant claims that the error occurred prior to his 1997 reenlistment, 
when the Coast Guard failed to counsel him about his SRB eligibility. He asserts that if 
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he had been counseled he would have extended two years rather than reenlist for four 
years. 

4 Because of the alleged error, the applicant wants his record corrected to show 
the 1997 four-year reenlistment as a two-year extension. If the correction is granted by 
the Board, the applicant would be relieved of his previously obligated service, which 
would allow him to maximize his 1998 SRB, by receiving an SRB payment based on 
approximately 60 months of newly obligated service rather than on approximately 30 
months of newly obligated service. 

-._- -_-_ \ 5. Inpc:1.st d~cisions, the ,Boarcl has corrected th~ riu}ita,ry recorci to grc:lrit an$RB 
for_ an e11listtj)_e11t or: :exteµsiqr, wltere Jhg ·C:oc:1.st Quai:"ci Jc1ilid· tQ :prqvide th~ required 
-qQ,UllSeliflg 'a.ncl. where the applicai-t.fqualifiecl fortlw -- Sl\£3.ct~tJ.t ~as in~ffett af:tllaJti111e . 

. i~t~l!ii111~¥!}lltf1~i~i1~i~I 
his military record based on a later opportunity that ·the applicant could not have 
known about in 1997. 

---=-.-=- _ _ -• __ -_ >. --_ • 6. -The applicant's military record does notcontairi a page 7SRB counseling entry_ 
· -•.-- -- ------•··-__ ,/0itB t¢ipfd ett -ihe)99{fefhiis:tMeJt. ±hllt th~ ¢r~;tqµ:~;a,:erf~4iµ 199iby.h()t -

•••· -• ·•-•-••••-•.•••-••:.¢Cl HP}«?~t11.g th~ :~ppHc:#rit,9:t1 i::r~·g~ 7,¢n#Y ~pqU-t.:J:iis/~ii@ktlftyf 9f •·••~i-i .$Ill? pri,9r/t9/l}is · 
---_,, -----elilistri\eitt ir\1997. Hcrw:everf tl:ieJ3pard concludes thitt_sitjceiher~wa.sno-SRB_m'µltiple 

for.the applicant's rate in 1997, and the applicant is not alleging this, any error that 
occurred. at that time was harmless. -- -

7. The Board is not persuaded that if the applicant had received a page 7 entry in 
1997, he would have extended for two years rather than reenlisted for four years. The 
applicant has presented no evidence to support this allegation, except for his own 
statement. The letter from his CO states that the applicant's record does not contain a 
page7 5jllB_courtseli11g e11.try pr'jor to_his. 1997 enlistlllent. Theapplica11t's r~enlistrnell.t 
history suggests that he would have reenlisted for.four years.in 1997 (ashe did) because 
he had previously enlisted for four years both in 1988 and 1992. There was no SRB 
multiple in effect for the applicant in 1988 or 1992, just as there was not one in effect for 
him in 1997. 

8. Additionally, the required page 7 counseling entry ·does not mandate a 
discussion of the effect of either an extension or reenlistment on a future SRB. See 
Enclo~ure (3}, COMDTINST 7220.33. The Board notes that just a year before his 1997 
reenlistment, the applicant acknowledged on his 1996 extension agreement that he had 
been informed about his SRB eligibility (although one was not available for him) and 
that he understood the effect that the extension would have on his current and future 
SRB eligibil~ty. Yet, he reenlisted in 1997 without asking any questions. The Board 

.;::-.--•-·-•---.- .. 
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finds that even with SRB counseling in 1997, the applicant would have probably 
reenlisted for four years. 

9. The Board is not persuaded that the applicant has suffered an error or 
injustice with respect to the SRB that he received in 1998. Neither is the Board 
persuaded that any corrective action is necessary with respect to the 1997 reenlistment. 
"The Board is only obligated to grant enough relief to correct what it sees as an 
injustice." Reale v. United States, 208 Ct. Cl. 1010, 1011 (1976). The Board does not find 
that any corrective action is necessary in this case . 

. , . .· .· · .. · 10. Jn ciet1yiI1g tlte applic.in,t's .r~qu~st iµJl:tis sasE!, Jhe 139atcl .is J:lOt <:lE!11ying lli1:11 
aµSRI3. ,;is: a::resu,lt ,pf failµre Jo.· co,1.1r1s¢l b~c:,1use he iypµld 1,19t .have: receivip.. an SR.B in ..... 

. ··••·••~;• .. u~40f;g~il£i.fuJ:if~;:~ii~01!nr1li
9
t~ .. ;

1
:ri~~fi~~~i::.;tot~~{;~t2t;;~~. ·. 

••·•·••••\¢#9i:s/~#§i,emi:>.Y¢:Arlt1§tis~~; ... ••;;.r1i.~•;~ppUsaj\t Wcl.S•,¢9µn~~l~{t½1)th :t~~P¢¢tJ().1:li~.,~1,i,giJ?f!~ty ·.•··· 

sole purpose of obtaining an SRB. The applicant received the SRB .that he was entitled 
to in 1998. The· applicant has failed to demonstrate an erro! or injustice that requires 
corrective action by the Board. 

••jf J\.ccqrcii11gly,•this ~ppliq1tion.t.hoµldJJcftlerlie¢L \ •. · ... ·.···•···· 
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Tite application of __ _ 
his military record is denied. 
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ORDER 

. .' : ~ -, .: :·- . -.· -··-· . ·. -· . . . 

, USCG, for correction of 
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